Schedule CLIII - The Separate Customs Territory of
Taiwan, Penghu, Kinmen and Matsu

PART Il - PREFERENTIAL TARIFF

NIL
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Schedule CLIII - The Separate Customs Territory of
Taiwan, Penghu, Kinmen and Matsu

PART Ill - NON-TARIFF CONCESSIONS

A. Tariff Quotas for Passenger Cars and Light Commercial

1. The table below provides the tariff quota levels and in-quota tariff rates for passenger cars and light commercial vehicles, including sedan, station wagons and trucks g.v.w. not

exceeding 3.5 tons, passenger car chassis, and trucks chassis g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 tons. The HS codes for the automobiles covered, as follows: 87032110, 87032190,

87032210, 87032290, 87032310, 87032390, 87032410, 87032490, 87033110, 87033190, 87033210, 87033290, 87033311, 87033312, 87033391, 87033392, 87039010,
87039090,

87042111, 87042119, 87043111, 87043119, 87060010, 87060031, 87089911, 87089921.

2. The tariff quota access specified in the table below shall be implemented on the date of accession. Expansion of tariff quota access shall be implemented as specified on 1

January of each subsequent year over the period specified. In-quota tariff rates shall be reduced as specified below. Tariff quotas shall be phased out by 1 January 2011.

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
2010 2011
In quota rate 29% 27.56% 26.12% 24.68% 23.24% 21.80% 20.36% 18.92% 17.50% 17.50%
Quantity

Canada 12,912 15,494 18,593 22,312 26,774 32,129 38,555 46,266 55,519
infinity

European Union 159,220 191,064 229,227 275,132 330,159 396,190 475,428 570,514 684,617 infinity

United States 159,220 191,064 229,227 275,132 330,159 396,190 475,428 570,514 684,617 infinity

Each other WTO Member 10,000 12,000 14,400 17,280 20,736 24,883 29,860 35,832 42,998 infinity

B. Tariff Quotas for Fishery Products

1. The tariff quota access specified in the table below shall be implemented on the date of accession. Expansion of tariff quota access shall be implemented in equal annual
installments on 1 January of each subsequent year. The reduction of the in-quota tariff rate shall be implemented in one step on the date of accession.

2. Any and all fees, charges, deposits, duties, etc... associated with the allocation process shall be made explicit in the advance public notification process in compliance with the
requirements of the WTO.

Description of Tariff item Initial quota Final quota Implementation Initial
products number guantity and guantity and period negotiating right Other terms and conditions
in-quota tariff inguota tariff rate _
Mackerel 4,522.5 mt 7,537.5 mt 2004 At the end of the sixth year after Chinese
Mackerel Taipei's accession, the TRQ shall be
--fresh or chilled 03026400 20% or NT$6.2/kg, 20% or NT$6.2/kg, phased out. The tariff rates for
whichever is whichever is HS 03026993, 03037993,
03026993 20% or NT$6.2/kg, 20% or NT$6.2/kg, 03042060, 03053010,
whichever is whichever is 03056940, 16041510 shall be
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Description of
products

--frozen

--salted or in brine
--prepared or preserved

Mackerel fillets
--frozen

--dried, salted or in brine,
but not smoked

Carangid
Carangid
--fresh or chilled
--frozen
--prepared or preserved
Horse mackerel fillets,
frozen

Sardine
Herrings
--fresh or chilled

--frozen

--dried

--salted or in brine

Tariff item

number

03037400
03037993
03056940

16041510

03042060

03053010

03026992
03037992
16041920
03042050

03024000
03035000
03042042
03055941

03056100

Initial quota

guantity and
in-quota tariff

Final quota

guantity and
inquota tariff rate

20% or NT$6.2/kg,
whichever is
20% or NT$6.2/kg,
whichever is
20% or NT$6.2/kg,
whichever is
20% or NT$6.2/kg,
whichever is

20% or NT$6.2/kg,
whichever is
20% or NT$6.2/kg,
whichever is

1,308 mt

25%
25%
25%
25%

1,906.5 mt

20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is

20% or NT$6.2/kg,
whichever is
20% or NT$6.2/kg,
whichever is
20% or NT$6.2/kg,
whichever is
20% or NT$6.2/kg,
whichever is

20% or NT$6.2/kg,
whichever is
20% or NT$6.2/kg,
whichever is

3,271 mt

25%
25%
25%
25%

3,813 mt

20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is

Implementation

2004

2004

negotiating right

Other terms and conditions

30%. The tariff rate for HS
03026400 shall be 30% or NT9.3/kg,
whichever is higher. The tariff rate
for HS 03037400 shall be 25% or
NT7.3/kg, whichever is higher.

At the end of the sixth year after Chinese
Taipei's accession, the TRQ shall be
phased out. The tariff rates for

HS 03042050, 16041920 shall

be 40%. The tariff rate for HS
03026992 shall be 42.5%. The tariff
rate for HS 03037992 shall be 50%

At the end of the sixth year after Chinese

Taipei's accession, the TRQ shall be

phased out. The tariff rates for

HS 03035000, 03042042,

03056100, 16041210, shall be

25%. The tariff rates for HS

03024000, 03026100,

03037100, 03042041,

03054950, 03055950,

03056300, 16041310,

16041320, 16041600 shall be
30%. The tariff rate for HS
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Description of
products

--prepared or preserved

Sardines
--fresh or chilled

--frozen

--dried, not smoked

--smoked

--prepared or preserved
Anchovies (Engraulis

spp.)

--salted or in brine

--prepared or preserved
Brisling or other

sprats, prepared
or preserved

Tariff item

number

16041210

03026100
03037100
03042041
03055950
03054950

16041310

03056300

16041600

16041320

Initial quota

guantity and
in-quota tariff

Final quota

guantity and
inquota tariff rate

Implementation

20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is

20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is

20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is

20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is

20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is

20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is

20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is
20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is

20% or NT$38.1/kg
whichever is

period

Initial
negotiating right

Other terms and conditions

03055941 shall be 30% or NT
57.2/kg, whichever is higher.
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