Schedule CLIII - The Separate Customs Territory of Taiwan, Penghu, Kinmen and Matsu

PART II - PREFERENTIAL TARIFF

NIL

Schedule CLIII - The Separate Customs Territory of Taiwan, Penghu, Kinmen and Matsu

PART III - NON-TARIFF CONCESSIONS

A. Tariff Quotas for Passenger Cars and Light Commercial

1. The table below provides the tariff quota levels and in-quota tariff rates for passenger cars and light commercial vehicles, including sedan, station wagons and trucks g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 tons, passenger car chassis, and trucks chassis g.v.w. not exceeding 3.5 tons. The HS codes for the automobiles covered, as follows: 87032110, 87032190, 87032210, 87032290, 87032310, 87032390, 87032310, 87032390, 87032310, 87032390, 87032310, 87032390, 87032310, 87032390, 87032310, 87032390, 87032310, 87032390, 87032490, 8703240

87042111, 87042119, 87043111, 87043119, 87060010, 87060031, 87089911, 87089921.

2. The tariff quota access specified in the table below shall be implemented on the date of accession. Expansion of tariff quota access shall be implemented as specified on 1 January of each subsequent year over the period specified. In-quota tariff rates shall be reduced as specified below. Tariff quotas shall be phased out by 1 January 2011.

		2002	2003	2004 200	5 200	6 200	7 2008	3	2009
2010 2011 In quota rate	29%	27.56%	26.12%		24% 21.80%		18.92%	17.50%	5 17.50%
	-	45.40		Quantity				10.000	55.540
Canada	12,9)12 15,49 ²	18,593	22,312	26,774	32,129	38,555	46,266	55,519
infinity 									
European Union	159,220	191,064 22	29,227 275,1	132 330,159	396,190	475,428	570,514	684,617	infinity
United States	159,220	191,064	229,227 275	5,132 330,159	396,190	475,428	570,514	684,617	infinity
Each other WTO Member	10,000 12,0	000 14,40	0 17,280	20,736	24,883	29,860	35,832	42,998	infinity

B. Tariff Quotas for Fishery Products

- 1. The tariff quota access specified in the table below shall be implemented on the date of accession. Expansion of tariff quota access shall be implemented in equal annual installments on 1 January of each subsequent year. The reduction of the in-quota tariff rate shall be implemented in one step on the date of accession.
- 2. Any and all fees, charges, deposits, duties, etc... associated with the allocation process shall be made explicit in the advance public notification process in compliance with the requirements of the WTO.

<u>Description of</u> <u>products</u>	<u>Tariff item</u> <u>number</u>	Initial quota quantity and in-quota tariff	Final quota quantity and inquota tariff rate	Implementation period	Initial negotiating right -	Other terms and conditions
Mackerel Mackerel		4,522.5 mt	7,537.5 mt	2004		At the end of the sixth year after Chinese Taipei's accession, the TRQ shall be
fresh or chilled	03026400	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is			phased out. The tariff rates for HS 03026993, 03037993,
	03026993	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is			03042060, 03053010, 03056940, 16041510 shall be

Description of products	<u>Tariff item</u> number	Initial quota quantity and in-quota tariff	Final quota quantity and inquota tariff rate	Implementation period	Initial negotiating right -	Other terms and conditions
frozen	03037400	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is			30%. The tariff rate for HS 03026400 shall be 30% or NT9.3/kg,
	03037993	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is			whichever is higher. The tariff rate for HS 03037400 shall be 25% or
salted or in brine	03056940	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is			NT7.3/kg, whichever is higher.
prepared or preserved	16041510	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is			
Mackerel fillets						
frozen	03042060	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is			
dried, salted or in brine, but not smoked	03053010	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is	20% or NT\$6.2/kg, whichever is			
but not smoked		WITICITEVEL 13	WITICITEVEL 13			
Carangid Carangid		1,308 mt	3,271 mt	2004		At the end of the sixth year after Chinese Taipei's accession, the TRQ shall be
fresh or chilled	03026992	25%	25%			phased out. The tariff rates for
frozen	03037992	25%	25%			HS 03042050, 16041920 shall
prepared or preserved	16041920	25%	25%			be 40%. The tariff rate for HS
Horse mackerel fillets,	03042050	25%	25%			03026992 shall be 42.5%. The tariff
frozen						rate for HS 03037992 shall be 50%
Sardine Herrings		1,906.5 mt	3,813 mt	2004		At the end of the sixth year after Chinese Taipei's accession, the TRQ shall be
fresh or chilled	03024000	20% or NT\$38.1/kg	20% or NT\$38.1/kg			phased out. The tariff rates for
Trestror Crimed	03024000	whichever is	whichever is			HS 03035000, 03042042,
frozen	03035000	20% or NT\$38.1/kg	20% or NT\$38.1/kg			03056100, 16041210, shall be
1102011	03033000	whichever is	whichever is			25%. The tariff rates for HS
	03042042	20% or NT\$38.1/kg	20% or NT\$38.1/kg			03024000, 03026100,
	000 120 12	whichever is	whichever is			03037100, 03042041,
dried	03055941	20% or NT\$38.1/kg	20% or NT\$38.1/kg			03054950, 03055950,
		whichever is	whichever is			03056300, 16041310,
salted or in brine	03056100	20% or NT\$38.1/kg	20% or NT\$38.1/kg			16041320, 16041600 shall be
		whichever is	whichever is			30%. The tariff rate for HS

Tariff item number	Initial quota quantity and in-quota tariff	Final quota quantity and inquota tariff rate	Implementation period	Initial negotiating right	Other terms and conditions
16041210	20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is	20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is			03055941 shall be 30% or NT 57.2/kg, whichever is higher.
03026100	20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is	20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is			
03037100	20% or NT\$38.1/kg	20% or NT\$38.1/kg			
03042041	20% or NT\$38.1/kg	20% or NT\$38.1/kg			
03055950	20% or NT\$38.1/kg	20% or NT\$38.1/kg			
03054950	20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is	20% or NT\$38.1/kg			
16041310	20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is	20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is			
03056300	20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is	20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is			
16041600	20% or NT\$38.1/kg	20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is			
		2012 1 21 12			
16041320	20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is	20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is			
	number 16041210 03026100 03037100 03042041 03055950 03054950 16041310 03056300 16041600	number quantity and in-quota tariff 16041210 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03026100 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03037100 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03042041 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03055950 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03054950 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 16041310 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03056300 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 16041600 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 16041320 20% or NT\$38.1/kg	number quantity and in-quota tariff quantity and inquota tariff rate 16041210 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03026100 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03037100 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03042041 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03055950 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03054950 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 16041310 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03056300 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 16041600 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 16041320 20% or NT\$38.1/kg 20% or NT\$38.1/kg	number quantity and in-quota tariff quantity and inquota tariff rate period 16041210 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03026100 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03037100 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03042041 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03055950 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 16041310 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03056300 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 16041600 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 16041320 20% or NT\$38.1/kg 20% or NT\$38.1/kg	number quantity and in-quota tariff quantity and inquota tariff rate period negotiating right 16041210 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03037100 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03042041 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03055950 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 16041310 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 03056300 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 16041600 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 20% or NT\$38.1/kg whichever is 16041320 20% or NT\$38.1/kg 20% or NT\$38.1/kg